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Question 11: 

 

From the 20-13-0210  QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

 

Question 4  

(a): Is the total contract award between this contract and contract A0318-120011/001/ZH $1.75 

million or $1.75 million plus up to 370 assessments here?  

Answer: 

Current contract amounts for A0318-120011/001/ZH: $3.4M. The amount includes three option 

years.  New contract  from this RFP would be additional based on amounts for different streams. 

 

(b) How do they make a determination on which contract to use for each referral? 

Answer: 

1. Geographic location of the Claimant and their preference for location of assessment 

2. Adjudicator's choice of physicians. Adjudicators have the authority to name an assessor of 

their choice. 

3. Where 1 and 2 do not apply work assignments will rotational with 48 business hours for the 

supplier to confirm they are able to conduct the assessment. If the supplier does not respond 

within 48 business hours work will be assigned to an alternate supplier. 

 

 

Question No. 12: 

 

From Section 1, section 1.7, SELECTION AND EVALUATION METHODOLOGY 

 

Would a proposal under Stream 3 be considered if the assessments are to be completed in 

Stream 1 and 2 regions by Stream 1 or 2 assessors at the physical location of the assessor in 

these provinces? 

 

Answer 12: 

Not if the intention is to only have physicians in the physical locations of  Stream 1 and 2 to 

conduct the Stream 3 assessments. The purpose of having multiple streams is that we have 

assessors in all locations to minimize claimant travel. However,  physicians in Stream 1 and 2 can 

be used to complete assessments for Stream 3. 

 

Question 13: 



Concerning  page 43, Appendix D Statement of Work, section 6 Description and Scope of Work, 

Part 2 Independent Medical Assessment (Physical),  subsection 4, items  5, 6, and 11; 

Rheumatology, Colorectal, and Occupational Medicine, respectively. 

These three specialties are considered sub-specialties and can be practiced by a licensed 

physician with a special interest in each field.  For example, a physician can be a general surgeon 

with a special interest in colorectal surgery; or an Internal Medicine specialist can have a special 

interest in rheumatology.   The Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons recognizes the 

aforementioned professions as sub-specialties.   For occupational medicine, a physician could 

have additional memberships with occupational medicine associations to illustrate their special 

interest.   Please confirm whether physicians with a special interest in these areas of work can be 

deemed qualified and thus be included in the proposal. 

 

Answer 13: 

As long as you are able to demonstrate the Physician is qualified (they  meet the sub-specialty 

requirement as set out by The Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of Canada) and able to 

make assessments in their sub specialties. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

20-13-0210 QUESTIONS ET RÉPONSES 

 

Question 11 : 

 

Tirée du document 20-13-0210 QUESTIONS ET RÉPONSES 

 

Question 4  

(a) : Est-ce que la valeur totale d’attribution entre le présent contrat et le 

contrat A0318-120011/001/ZH est de 1,75 million de dollars ou de 1,75 million de dollars et un 

maximum de 370 évaluations?  

Réponse : 

La valeur actuelle du contrat A0318-120011/001/ZH est de 3,4 millions de dollars. Ce montant 

comprend trois périodes facultatives. Tout nouveau contrat attribué dans le cadre de cette DP 

serait un contrat complémentaire auquel s’appliqueraient les montants d’autres volets.   

  

(b) Comment décide-t-on quel contrat doit être utilisé pour chaque cas orienté? 

 

Réponse : 

1. La région où habite le demandeur, et sa préférence quant à l’endroit où l’évaluation doit 

avoir lieu. 



2. La décision de l’adjudicateur quant au médecin. Les adjudicateurs ont le pouvoir de 

choisir l’évaluateur. 

3. Si les points 1 et 2 ne s’appliquent pas, le travail à accomplir sera soumis à un 

roulement et le fournisseur aura 48 heures pour confirmer qu’il peut faire l’évaluation. Si 

le fournisseur n’envoie pas sa confirmation dans les 48 heures, le travail sera octroyé à 

un autre fournisseur. 

 

Question 12 : 

Tirée du paragraphe 1.7 de la section MÉTHODE DE SÉLECTION ET D’ÉVALUATION 

 

Est-ce qu’une soumission en réponse au volet 3 pourrait être prise en considération si les 

évaluations doivent être réalisées par des évaluateurs des volets 1 et 2, dans les 

établissements où ils travaillent et situés dans des régions de leur province relevant aussi 

des volets 1 et 2? 

 

Réponse 12 : 

Non, elle ne sera pas prise en considération s’il faut simplement qu’un médecin soit 

présent dans l’établissement relevant des volets 1 et 2 pour effectuer des évaluations du 

volet 3. L’objectif des divers volets est de nous permettre d’avoir des évaluateurs dans 

tous les établissements et ainsi éviter que le demandeur ait à se déplacer. Cependant, les 

médecins des volets 1 et 2 peuvent effectuer les évaluations du volet 3. 

 

Question 13 : 

La question concerne les points 6.4.5, 6.4.6 et 6.4.11, de la partie intitulée « Évaluations 

médicales indépendantes (physiques) » de l’appendice D de l’Énoncé des travaux 

(page 44), soit la rhumatologie, la proctologie et la médecine du travail . 

Ces trois spécialités sont considérées comme des sous-spécialités et peuvent être 

pratiquées par un médecin habileté qui a un intérêt particulier pour chaque discipline. 

Par exemple, un chirurgien général pourrait avoir un intérêt particulier pour la chirurgie 

proctologique, ou un spécialiste en médecine interne pourrait avoir un intérêt particulier 

pour la rhumatologie. Le Collège royal des médecins et chirurgiens reconnaît les 

professions ci-dessus comme des sous-spécialités. En ce qui concerne la médecine du 

travail, un médecin pourrait être membre d’une association de médecine du travail pour 

montrer son intérêt pour cette discipline. Pouvez-vous dire si les médecins qui ont un 

intérêt particulier pour ces disciplines seront jugés qualifiés et pourront être inclus dans 

une soumission? 

 

Réponse 13 : 



Pourvu que vous puissiez prouver que le médecin a les compétences requises, c’est-à-

dire qu’il respecte les exigences fixées par le Collège royal des médecins et chirurgiens 

du Canada concernant ces sous-spécialités, et est capable de mener des évaluations 

dans ces sous-spécialités. 

 


